

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. 18A-PL-00645

MARTIN RICHARD HIMSEL, JANET HIMSEL,)	
ROBERT LANNON, and SUSAN LANNON,)	
Appellant-Plaintiffs,)	Appeal from
)	Hendricks Superior Court #4
vs.)	Cause No: 32D04-1510-PL-150
SAMUEL T. HIMSEL, CORY M. HIMSEL,)	
CLINTON S. HIMSEL, 4/9 LIVESTOCK LLC,)	The Honorable Mark A. Smith,
and CO-ALLIANCE, INC.,)	Judge
Appellee-Defendants)	

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING

Kim E. Ferraro (#27102-64)
Hoosier Environmental Council
541 S. Lake St.
Gary, Indiana 46403
Phone: 219/464-0104
Email: kferraro@hecweb.org

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES4
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
III. ARGUMENT6
 A. *The RTFA Does Not Immunize Agricultural Operations From Negligence and Trespass Claims that Arise From the Same Occurrence as a Nuisance Claim*..... 6
 B. *The RTFA Does Not Require a Plaintiff to Exhaust Administrative Remedies*9
 1. Courts decide tort claims, not county or state agencies9
 2. The RTFA does not provide a per se defense to negligence based on compliance with regulations..... 10
 C. *If the Decision to Change the Type or Size of an Agricultural Operation is Unreasonable, it is “Negligent Operation” under the RTFA*..... 11
 D. *The Court Ignored Evidence Precluding Summary Judgment on Negligence and Trespass* 12
 1. The Court ignored undisputed evidence of trespass 13
 2. The Court ignored material evidence of negligence 14
 E. *The RTFA Does Not Protect an Agricultural Operation that Becomes a Nuisance After its First Year of Operation, if it Would Have Been a Nuisance During that First Year* 15
IV. CONCLUSION.....17
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

B&B, LLC v. Lake Erie Land Co., 943 N.E.2d 917 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) 14
Bonewitz v. Parker, 912 N.E.2d 378 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009), *trans. denied* 7, 11
Clippinger v. State, 54 N.E.3d 986 (Ind. 2016) 7
Dalzell v. Country View Family Farms, LLC, 517 F. App'x 518 (7th Cir. 2013) 15
Day v. State, 57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016) 8
Ehler v. LVDVD, L.C., 319 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. App. 2010) 8
ESPN, Inc. v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep't, 62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016) 7
Harradon v. Schlamadinger, 913 N.E.2d 297 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009) 7, 15
Hawke v. Maus, 226 N.E.2d 713 (Ind. Ct. App. 1967) 7
Hughley v. State, 15 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. 2014) 12
Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. Runge, 717 N.E.2d 216 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) 7, 14
Indiana Motorcycle Ass'n v. Hudson, 399 N.E.2d 775 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980) 7
KB Home Indiana Inc. v. Rockville TBD Corp., 928 N.E.2d 297 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) 6
Lever Bros. Co. v. Langdoc, 655 N.E.2d 577 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995) 8, 14
Miller v. Town Bd. of Sellersburg, 88 N.E.3d 217 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) 8, 16
S.E. Ind. Nat. Gas Co. v. Ingram, 617 N.E.2d 943 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) 9, 10, 11
Simmons v. Himmelreich, 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016) 7
Simon Prop. Grp., L.P. v. Acton Enterprises, Inc., 827 N.E.2d 1235 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 12
Smith v. Dunn Hosp. Grp. Manager, Inc., 61 N.E.3d 1271 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) 5, 8 9, 11, 16
State v. I.T., 4 N.E.3d 1139 (Ind. 2014) 8
TDM Farms v. Wilhoite Family Farm, LLC, 969 N.E.2d 97 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) 14

STATUTES

Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, 42 U.S.C. §§1001, et seq. 14, 15
Ind. Code § 32-30-6-6 8
Ind. Code § 32-30-6-9 passim
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. § 251.006(a) 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ind. Const. Art. I Sec. 12 6

LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS

Ind. P.L. 23-2005 8
